MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

Chapter 87

AN ACT Relating to Bank Records.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 59, § 197-A, additional. Chapter 59 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section to be numbered 197-A to read as follows:

'Sec. 197-A. Retention of bank records. All records of institutions subject to supervision by the banking department, and of national banks insofar as this section does not contravene paramount federal law, shall be retained for such minimum periods as the Bank Commissioner may prescribe.

The Bank Commissioner may from time to time issue regulations classifying all records kept by these institutions and prescribing the minimum period for which these records shall be retained. Such periods may be permanent or for a lesser term. Such regulations may from time to time be amended or repealed, but any amendment or repeal shall not affect any action taken prior to such amendment or repeal. Prior to issuing any such regulations the commissioner shall consider:

- I. Court and administrative proceedings in which the production of these records might be necessary or desirable;
- II. State and federal statutes of limitation applicable to such proceedings;
- III. The availability of information from other sources; and
- IV. Such other matters as the Bank Commissioner shall deem pertinent in order that the regulations will require retention of records for as short a period as is commensurate with the interest of customers, depositors, stockholders and the people of this State in having such records available.

Reproductions, as defined by chapter 113, section 146 shall be deemed acceptable in lieu of the originals for purposes of the prescribed periods for which records shall be retained.

Institutions may dispose of any record which has been retained for the minimum period prescribed by the Bank Commissioner.'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 88

AN ACT Relating to Refunds of Sales Tax.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 17, § 18, amended. Section 18 of chapter 17 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 18. Overpayment; refunds. Upon written application by the taxpayer, if the Tax Assessor determines that any tax, interest or penalty has been paid

more than once, or has been erroneously or illegally collected or computed, the Tax Assessor shall certify to the State Controller the amount collected in excess of what was legally due, from whom it was collected or by whom paid, and the same shall be credited by the Tax Assessor on any taxes then due from the retailer under this chapter, and the balance shall be refunded to the retailer or user, or his successors, administrators, executors or assigns, but no such credit or refund shall be allowed after 2 years from the date of overpayment unless written petition therefor, setting forth the grounds upon which refund is claimed, shall have been filed with the Tax Assessor within that period. The Tax Assessor shall also have the right to cancel or abate any tax which has been illegally levied. But nothing herein Nothing shall authorize the taxpayer, or anyone in his behalf, to apply for a refund of any amount assessed when the assessment has become final as hereinafter provided in section 32.

Any taxpayer dissatisfied with the decision of the Tax Assessor, upon a written request for refund filed under this section, may request reconsideration and appeal therefrom to the Superior Court in the same manner and under the same conditions as in the case of assessments made under this chapter. The decision of the Tax Assessor upon such written request for refund shall become final as to law and fact in the same manner and under the same conditions as in the case of assessments made under this chapter.'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 89

AN ACT Increasing Payments to York County Law Library.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 89, § 135, amended. That part of section 135 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the payment to the county law library of York County is amended to read as follows:

'York, \$2,250 \$4,500 for the year 1959 and \$3,000 annually thereafter.'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 90

AN ACT Relating to Dragging for Scallops in Bagaduce River and Bay in Hancock County.

Effective September 12, 1959

Director's note: Repealed by P. L., 1959, c. 331, § 4. Reenacted by P. & S. L., 1959, c. 154, Chapter C, § 2.